RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION REGARDING CERTAIN CHANGES TO COLORADO SPRINGS UTILITIES' OPEN ACCESS TRANSMISSION TARIFF

WHEREAS, City Council approved the current effective interstate Open Access Transmission Tariff by Resolutions 133-17, 75-18, 43-19 and 93-22; and

WHEREAS, Colorado Springs Utilities (Utilities) proposed to modify the Open Access Transmission Tariff sections in both the Standard Large Generator Interconnection Procedures (LGIP), and the Standard Large Generator Interconnection Agreement (LGIA), and

WHEREAS, Utilities proposed to revise certain LGIP and LGIA sections to remove the crediting-related terms and conditions; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that adoption of the proposed tariff sheets specifying the updated terms and conditions of the LGIP and LGIA, all as set forth in Utilities' Open Access Transmission Tariff, are just, reasonable, sufficient and not unduly discriminatory.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1: That Colorado Springs Utilities' Open Access Transmission Tariff, City Council Volume No. 3, shall be revised as follows:

Effective January 1, 2023

City Council Vol. No. 3		
Sheet No.	Title	Cancels Sheet No.
First Revised Sheet No. 220	Large Generator Interconnection Procedures	Original Sheet No. 220
First Revised Sheet No. 257	Large Generator Interconnection Agreement	Original Sheet No. 257
First Revised Sheet No. 303	Large Generator Interconnection Agreement	Original Sheet No. 303
First Revised Sheet No. 304	Large Generator Interconnection Agreement	Original Sheet No. 304

Section 2: The attached sheets of Colorado Springs Utilities' Open Access Transmission Tariff are hereby approved and adopted effective January 1, 2023 and shall remain in effect unless changed by subsequent Resolution of the City Council.

Dated at Colorado Springs, Colorado, this 8th day of November, 2022.

City Council President

ATTEST:

Sarah B. Johnson, City Clerk